subject to the terms and conditions of the exchange agreement, to transfer all of the SunCom Wireless subordinated
notes held by such holder (subject to certain contractual constraints) to SunCom Investment at the closing of the
transactions contemplated by the exchange agreement in exchange for the delivery to such holders of new shares of
Class A common stock of the Company by SunCom Investment. Immediately prior to the closing of the transactions
contemplated by the exchange agreement, the Company will deliver to SunCom Investment the new shares of Class A
Common stock necessary to effect the exchange. In total, approximately $318,265,000 outstanding principal amount
of 93/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2011 and $390,133,000 outstanding principal amount of 83/4% Senior
Subordinated Notes due 2011 of SunCom Wireless will be exchanged for approximately 50,376,975 new shares of
Class A common stock (after giving effect to the 1 for 10 reverse stock split to be effected prior to the exchange). The
table below sets forth the capitalization of the Company, taken on a consolidated basis with its subsidiaries, as of
September 30, 2006, on an actual basis, and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the exchange, the merger and the
transactions contemplated thereby:

Unaudited As of
September 30, 2006

Actual As Adjusted(2)
(In thousands)

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) $ 19,873 $ 9,873
Short-Term Investments 214,700 214,700
Long-Term Obligations
Capital lease obligations 608 608
Senior secured term loan 243,125 243,125
81/2% senior notes 714,034 714,034
93/8% senior subordinated notes(3) 340,427 28,190
83/4% senior subordinated notes(4) 391,416 6,770
Stockholders Equity (Deficit) � �
Series B Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value � �
Series C Convertible Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value � �
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value � �
Class A Common Stock, 0.01 par value 635 568
Class B Non-voting Common Stock, $0.01 par value 79 �
Additional paid-in capital 611,468 1,125,459

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 50

Accumulated deficit (988,540) (820,146)
Common stock held in trust (173) (173)
Deferred compensation 173 173
Class A common stock held in treasury, at cost (1,741) (1,741)
Total Stockholders Equity (Deficit) (378,099) 304,140
Total Capitalization $ 1,311,511 $ 1,296,867

22

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes $10 million of estimated fees payable on consummation of the transaction. Does not reflect any taxes,
accrued interest payments or other cash costs that might be payable as a result of the transaction.

(2) Assumes participation in the exchange by 91.7% of the 93/8% senior subordinated notes and the 98.3%
83/4% senior subordinated notes.

(3) The Company�s 93/8% senior subordinated notes are reflected at their carrying value as of September 30, 2006,
not at the full outstanding principal amount of such notes.

[…]

� the acquisition by SunCom Investment of $318,265,000 aggregate principal amount of 93/8% Senior
Subordinated Notes due 2011 and $390,133,000 aggregate principal amount of 83/4% Senior Subordinated
Notes due 2011 of SunCom Wireless;

� the issuance of 50,376,975 new shares of Class A common stock (after giving effect to the 1 for 10 reverse
stock split to be effected immediately prior to the exchange), through SunCom Investment, to the holders of the
SunCom Wireless subordinated notes participating in the exchange; and

� the payment of fees and expenses related to the recapitalization transactions.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are for informational purposes only, are not indications of
future performance, and should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the
merger and the exchange actually been consummated on the dates or at the beginning of the periods presented.

54

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands, except par value)

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,873 $ (10,000)(A) $ 9,873
Short-term investments 214,700 � 214,700
Restricted cash and restricted short-term investments 1,645 � 1,645
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$8,368 86,775 � 86,775
Accounts receivable � roaming partners 17,433 � 17,433
Inventory, net 28,220 � 28,220
Prepaid expenses 19,183 � 19,183
Assets held for sale 11,446 � 11,446
Other current assets 13,459 � 13,459

Total current assets 412,734 (10,000) 402,734
Long term assets:
Property and equipment, net 484,900 � 484,900
Intangible assets, net 806,825 (3,644)(B) 802,181

(1,000)(C)
Other long-term assets 5,037 5,037

Total assets $ 1,709,496 $ (14,644) $ 1,694,852

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 93,200 $ � $ 93,200
Accrued liabilities 86,563 � 86,563
Current portion of long term debt 2,810 � 2,810
Other current liabilities 24,756 � 24,756

Total current liabilities 207,329 � 207,329
Long-term debt:
Capital lease obligations 608 � 608
Senior secured term loan 243,125 � 243,125
Senior notes 714,034 � 714,034

�
Senior long-term debt 957,767 � 957,767
Subordinated notes 731,843 (696,883)(D) 34,960

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 109

Total long-term debt 1,689,610 (696,883) 992,727
Deferred income taxes, net 139,412 � 139,412
Deferred revenue 1,871 � 1,871
Deferred gain on sale of property and equipment 46,725 � 46,725
Other 2,648 � 2,648

Total liabilities 2,087,595 (696,883) 1,390,712
Commitments and contingencies � � �
Non-controlling interest � Variable interest entity � � �
Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Series B Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued or outstanding as of September 30,
2006 � � �
Series C Convertible Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value,
3,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding as
of September 30, 2006 � � �
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 17,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued or outstanding as of September 30, 2006 � � �
Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 520,000,000 shares
authorized; 65,112,383 shares issued and 63,483,732 shares
outstanding as of September 30, 2006 635 (650)(E) 568

504(F)
79(G)

Class B Non-voting Common Stock, $0.01 par value,
60,000,000 shares authorized; 7,926,099 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2006 79 (79)(G) �
Additional paid-in capital 611,468 513,991(H) 1,125,459
Accumulated deficit (988,540) 168,394(I) (820,146)
Common stock held in trust (173) � (173)
Deferred compensation 173 � 173
Class A common stock held in treasury, at cost
(1,628,651 shares) (1,741) � (1,741)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (378,099) 682,239 304,140

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 1,709,496 $ (14,644) $ 1,694,852

55

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Service $ 491,003 $ � $ 491,003
Roaming 64,488 � 64,488
Equipment 72,143 � 72,143

Total revenues 627,634 � 627,634
Operating Expenses:
Cost of service (excluding the below amortization,
excluding depreciation and asset disposal of $203,369) 201,356 � 201,356
Cost of equipment 109,494 � 109,494
Selling, general and administrative (excluding
depreciation and asset disposal of $6,046) 256,431 � 256,431
Termination benefits and other related charges 1,936 � 1,936
Depreciation and asset disposal 209,415 � 209,415
Amortization 31,395 � 31,395

Total operating expenses 810,027 � 810,027

Loss from operations (182,393) � (182,393)
Interest expense (114,437) 49,563(J) (64,874)
Interest and other income 10,617 � 10,617

Income (loss) before taxes (286,213) 49,563 (236,650)
Income tax provision (11,881) � (11,881)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders (298,094) 49,563 (248,531)
Net loss available to common stockholders per common
share (basic) $ (43.42)(E) $ 0.98 $ (4.34)

Net loss available to common stockholders per common
share (diluted) $ (43.42)(E) $ 0.98 $ (4.34)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic) 6,865,380(E) 50,376,975(F) 57,242,355

Weighted average common shares outstanding (diluted) 6,865,380(E) 50,376,975(F) 57,242,355

56

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Service $ 635,038 $ � $ 635,038
Roaming 103,605 � 103,605
Equipment 87,515 � 87,515

Total revenues 826,158 � 826,158
Operating Expenses:
Cost of service (excluding the below amortization and
asset impairment, excluding depreciation and asset
disposal of $272,235) 270,782 � 270,782
Cost of equipment 167,123 � 167,123
Selling, general and administrative (excluding
depreciation and asset disposal of $9,771) 366,251 � 366,251
Asset impairment 47,700 � 47,700
Depreciation and asset disposal 282,006 � 282,006
Amortization 59,449 � 59,449

Total operating expenses 1,193,311 � 1,193,311

Income (loss) from operations (367,153) � (367,153)
Interest expense (148,871) 65,934(J) (82,937)
Other expense (314) � (314)
Interest and other income 15,093 � 15,093

Income (loss) before taxes (501,245) 65,934 (435,311)
Income tax benefit 4,437 � 4,437

Net loss applicable to common stockholders (496,808) 65,934 (430,874)
Net loss available to common stockholders per common
share (basic) $ (73.01)(E) $ 1.31 $ (7.54)

Net loss available to common stockholders per common
share (diluted) $ (73.01)(E) $ 1.31 $ (7.54)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic) 6,804,272(E) 50,376,975(F) 57,181,247

Weighted average common shares outstanding (diluted) 6,804,272(E) 50,376,975(F) 57,181,247

57

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 112

Edgar Filing: SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

SUNCOM WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma financial data presented herein is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or
financial position of SunCom had the exchange transactions been completed at the dates indicated, nor are they
necessarily indicative of the future results of operations or financial position of SunCom. The pro forma financial